

No. 02-6320

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN J. FELLERS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN P. ELWOOD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
The admission of petitioner’s second statement, made after a voluntary, knowing, and intelligent waiver of his right to counsel, did not violate the Sixth Amendment	11
I. The police officers did not deliberately elicit the statements that petitioner made at his house	13
A. Officers routinely explain the nature of the charges supporting an arrest for the bene- fit of the accused, and that advice is not designed to elicit a response	15
B. The arresting officer’s words were not a deliberate elicitation of information	18
C. The court of appeals did not usurp the dis- trict court’s fact-finding role	20
II. A voluntary statement obtained after an ac- cused has validly waived his right to counsel is admissible, even if the police had earlier ob- tained an uncounseled post-indictment statement	21
A. <i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> provides the appropriate rule when the police obtain voluntary, warned statements after previously obtain- ing unwarned statements	22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Petitioner’s claim that the Sixth Amendment is violated at the moment when the police obtain post-indictment statements without a valid waiver of counsel does not warrant a departure from the <i>Elstad</i> rule	25
C. Even assuming a Sixth Amendment violation, suppression of subsequent statements made after a valid waiver of counsel is not justified on a derivative-evidence theory	30
D. There is no other reason for applying a broad fruits analysis, developed in other contexts, to this Sixth Amendment context	36
E. The costs of excluding subsequent statements made after a valid waiver of counsel outweigh any countervailing interests	40
III. Petitioner’s second statement is admissible even under the broad derivative-evidence exclusionary rule petitioner advocates	43
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	41
<i>Arizona v. Mauro</i> , 481 U.S. 520 (1987)	20
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	18
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	42
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	12, 19, 41
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	41
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	31, 35, 36-37, 38, 43, 44
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	28
<i>Darwin v. Connecticut</i> , 391 U.S. 346 (1968)	33, 35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966)	42
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	29
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	35, 36
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	24
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	42
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 392 U.S. 219 (1968)	36
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1843 (2003)	11, 37, 43, 45, 48
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	37
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	11-12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 30
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988)	28
<i>Lyons v. Oklahoma</i> , 322 U.S. 596 (1944)	32
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	12, 13, 27, 30, 41
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	9, 11, 27, 29, 41
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	23, 24, 43
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	28
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	10, 11, 12, 24, 26, 29, 32, 41
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	24
<i>Michigan v. Mosely</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	34
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	4, 12
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	12, 25
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	27
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	12, 13, 39, 40
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	7, 12, 23, 24, 31, 32
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	44-45, 48
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	5, 13, 14, 16, 18, 43
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26, 29, 30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	28, 29
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	40-41
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	20
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	26
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947)	31, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Benton</i> , 996 F.2d 642 (3d Cir.)	17
<i>United States v. Bowdach</i> , 561 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. (1977)	15
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 273 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 300 (1978)	38
<i>United States v. Crisco</i> , 725 F.2d 1228 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 977 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	9, 12, 26, 29, 41
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 227 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	26, 31
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	8, 12, 13, 16, 20, 30
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	37
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 4 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1123 (1994)	20
<i>United States v. Moreno-Flores</i> , 33 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 954 F.2d 199 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 988 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. Spruill</i> , 296 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	28
<i>United States v. Vega-Figueroa</i> , 234 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2000)	20

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	37
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977)	43
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	27
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	11, 23, 37, 43, 48
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	25, 31, 35, 37
Amend. V	9, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31
Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI (Speedy Trial Clause)	29
21 U.S.C. 846	2
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 4 (advisory committee note)	15
Rule 4(b)(1)(B)	15
Rule 4(c)(1)	15
Rule 4(c)(3)(A)	15
Rule 9(c)(1)(A)	15
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>DEA Agents Manual</i> (2002)	43
FBI, <i>Legal Handbook for Special Agents</i> (1994)	42
Arnold H. Loewy, <i>Police-Obtained Evidence and the Constitution: Distinguishing Unconstitutionally Obtained Evidence From Unconstitutionally Used Evidence</i> , 87 Mich. L. Rev. 907 (1989)	29
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Confessions and the Court</i> , 79 Mich. L. Rev. 865 (1981)	29, 41
<i>The American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1993)	18
<i>The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1993)	18

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958)	18
